2019100306 NOTICE OF EXEMPTION TO: Office of Planning and Research FROM: California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation 1400 - 10th Street, Room 212 Office of Facility Planning, Construction and Management Sacramento, CA 95814 9838 Old Placerville Road, Suite B, Sacramento, CA 95827 PROJECT TITLE: Special Repair/Deferred Maintenance (Allocation #13, FY 18/19) PROJECT LOCATION(S): Statewide (see attached) Description Of Nature, Purpose, And Beneficiaries Of Project: Special Repair and Deferred Maintenance (SR/DM) projects will be conducted at various California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) prison facilities statewide as shown on the attached list. Projects involve a wide array of repairs and contract augmentations; some examples are Central Boiler Replacement (augmentation), Repair Perimeter Fence (augmentation), AST/UST repairs, and Storm Water Investigation. These projects are necessary to maintain the CDCR prison facilities statewide and to ensure unimpeded operation and their public safety mission. Work is performed within the already developed prison property. The projects are not located within environmentally sensitive areas, and none of the exceptions to this exemption is applicable. Name Of Public Agency Approving Project: California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Office of Facility Planning, Name Of Person Or Agency Construction, and Management, 9838 Old Placerville Road, Sacramento, CA 95827 Carrying Out Project: **EXEMPT STATUS:** Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268) Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)) Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)) Categorical Exemption Class 1, CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) Reason Why Project Is Exempt: This exemption allows for the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing

or minor alteration of existing public structures, facilities, or mechanical equipment to meet current standards of public health and safety, that involve negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination. These projects consist of minor alterations to existing structures and equipment and involve no expansion of use. This is one of a class of projects that the Secretary for Resources has found do not have a significant effect on the environment, and therefore is declared to be categorically exempt from the requirement for preparing an environmental document.

Contact Person:

Telephone No.:

Peter J Connelly, Jr, Environmental Planner, 916-255-3010

Date Received For Filing:

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

OCT 16 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Peter J Connelly, Jr, Environmental Planning Section
Office of Facility Planning, Construction, and Management

California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 DEFERRED MAINTENANCE/SPECIAL REPAIR PROJECTS

ALLOCATION # 13 Special Repair				
MSB Proj ID	Fac Abbr	Proj Title/Description	Resp Party	Proj Budget
0809-00249	NCYCC	Central Boiler Replacement - Remote Package Boilers (augmentation #3)	HQ	\$290,000
1819-00414	CVSP	Repair Perimeter Fence (augmentation)	HQ	\$231,946
1819-00429	_MAI	Urgent AST/UST Repairs (COR, KVSP & SCC)	HQ	\$7,000
1819-00436	MCSP	Storm Water Investigation (sampling, technical support, FY18-19, augmentation)	HQ	\$351,474
1819-00437	_MA!	A/E Design Retainer Fees - Support FY 2018-19 Projects (augmentation)	HQ	\$208,469
	****	Tol	tal:	\$1,088,889

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

OCT 16 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE